Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

111th Session Judgment No. 3006

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr J. T. M. agsgl the
European Patent Organisation (EPO) on 13 March 20@9corrected
on 21 June, the EPO’s reply of 15 October 2009, cttraplainant’s
rejoinder of 25 January 2010 and the Organisatisoisejoinder of
6 May 2010;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statot¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbé¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a German national born in 18&0joined the
European Patent Office, the EPO’s secretariatnasxaminer at grade
A3 in October 1990. He was promoted to grade A@ctober 1997.

The Promotion Board that met in June 2005 and 2006 to
discuss promotions to grade A4(2) examined the tamimmt's case
but did not recommend that he be promoted. Theidenats of the
Office endorsed the Board’'s recommendation on bathasions.
Consequently, the complainant's name did not appeathe lists of
promoted employees published in July 2005 and @ct@006. The
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complainant lodged two internal appeals, the fist30 September
2005 and the second on 8 January 2007, againgnfilieit decisions
not to promote him to grade A4(2) in 2005 and 20@&pectively.
These appeals were subsequently referred to the¥nhit Appeals
Committee.

The Promotion Board met again in July 2007 to discu
promotions to grade A4(2). On this occasion, iboremended that the
complainant be promoted with effect from 1 April0Z0 The President
decided to endorse this recommendation and the laorapt was
informed accordingly on 8 August 2007. On 29 Octdieefiled a third
internal appeal, challenging the effective datéhisf promotion. This
appeal too was subsequently referred to the Intedyapeals
Committee.

The Committee examined the appeals jointly and e its
opinion on 10 October 2008. It held that the fiapipeal should be
dismissed as unfounded, but that the second ard dppeals should
be allowed in part, on the grounds that a breacthefprinciple of
equal treatment could not be ruled out with regardhe Promotion
Board’s examination of promotions to grade A4(2R006 and 2007.
The Committee found in particular that, as the Badid not have at its
disposal the candidates’ staff reports, it was clear whether it had
sufficiently considered the fact that, following aonciliation
procedure, the complainant's marking for aptitudehis 2004-2005
staff report had been raised in November 2007 ffeeny good” to
“outstanding”. It recommended that the Promotioraore-examine
the complainant's case and determine whether he eligible for
promotion to grade A4(2) at an earlier date. lbalscommended that,
within reason, half of the complainant’s costs benk by the Office.

The President decided to endorse the opinion of Ititernal
Appeals Committee. By a letter of 16 December 2@@&@ich is the
impugned decision, the complainant was informedt this case
would be sent back to the Promotion Board, withprngjudice to its
discretion, in order for it to review the date af tpromotion to
grade A4(2). Having reviewed the complainant’s cats#s meeting of
17 and 18 September 2009, the Board found tha¢ thed not been a
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breach of the principle of equal treatment and icowdd that the
effective date of the complainant’s promotion skiclok 1 April 2007.
The complainant was notified accordingly by a leté 30 March
2010.

B. The complainant criticises the Promotion Boardtf@ manner in
which it examines the merits of candidates eligfblepromotion prior
to making its recommendations to the Presidenthef @ffice. He
argues that since the Board has not establishexherg practice for
assessing the merits of eligible candidates andchbaspecific criteria
for doing so, or at least, none that are publiclgown, its
recommendations may give rise to arbitrary decsiavhich cannot
properly be reviewed by the Internal Appeals Cortemait

He contends that in examining his case the Promdimard did
not assess his merits by comparison to those oéro#iigible
candidates, but rather chose to conduct a cased®/-assessment and
refrained from providing any ranking or any reasgnto support its
recommendation. By so doing, not only did it fad tespect the
principle of equality, but it also contravened tipeovisions of
Article 49(10) of the Service Regulations for Penesat Employees of
the EPO and the President’'s Note to the ChairmethefPromotion
Boards for the years 2005, 2006 and 2007, resmgtiall of which
require that the Board’s recommendation be baseal @mmparison of
the eligible candidates’ merits.

The complainant also points out that during itsneixation in
2007 the Promotion Board considered only the pramoteport and
seniority list for 2006, omitting the candidatesaf§ reports. As a
result, it failed to take into account the factttiids marking for
aptitude in his 2004-2005 staff report had beeseifrom “very
good” to “outstanding”. This, in his view, constig an error of law
on the part of the Promotion Board, which oughhdoe examined his
case in 2007 on the basis that his amended sfadftrehould already
have been taken into account during its 2006 exatioin. He further
argues that since the Board only took account sfdaputising and
tutoring experience it did not fully consider hiarficular merit, within
the meaning of Section 111.B, of Circular No. 271vhich circular sets
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out guidelines for the implementation of the caetem for category
A, and also for promotion. He contends that a neeraparison of his
staff report markings with those of the candidatebo were
recommended for promotion reveals that the latigindt demonstrate
particular merit any more than he did and that,seguoently, the
Board’s recommendation was purely arbitrary. Byerefce to a
number of cases in which staff members were prodnmigrade A4(2)
after eight years, eight years and six months amel years in grade A4
respectively, he argues that he should not be medjtid serve in grade
A4 any longer than these staff members before fuisption to grade
A4(2) takes effect.

Moreover, the complainant explains that, in accocdawith
the guidelines in force at the time of his recr@tmy he was credited
with only 12 years of reckonable previous expemgnalthough
the total length of his professional activity amtmehto 13 years and
ten months. Relying on Circular No. 271, Sectior(1l¥b), which

provides that taiff whose reckonable previous experience was limited

to 12 years on the date of their recruitment shale their full
experience recognised for the purposes of promstiaking effect
after 31 December 200te now seeks recognition of his experience in
its entirety through the award of a higher stepiade. Failure to grant
him this would, in his view, amount to discrimirati or a lack of
equal treatment.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set aside itmgugned
decision and to order the EPO to promote him tagrA4(2) with
effect from 1 October 2005 or, alternatively, wifiect from 1 April
or 1 October 2006. In addition, he requests that ftiomotion
be further advanced by one year and ten monthsugutsto
Circular No. 271, Section 1V(1)(b). He also reqgestat he be paid
retroactively the difference between the salaryrémeived and that
which he would have received had he been promotegdade A4(2) at
any of the aforementioned dates. He claims intepasthat amount,
and costs.

C. In its reply the EPO states that it considers tbmplaint to be
receivable not only in respect of the impugned sleni but also in
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respect of the final decision that followed the rRotion Board's
review of the complainant’s case.

On the merits, the Organisation recalls that asistets
concerning promotion to grade A4(2) are discretipnaand
exceptional, they are subject to only limited rewiby the Tribunal,
and employees may not claim a right to be promotedch less
a right to be promoted on a particular date. Itl&xgs that the
criteria for promotion to grade A4(2), namely fiyears’ experience in
grade A4 and particular merit, are laid down incGliar No. 271,
Section IIl.B, and must not be confused with thedglines that
the Promotion Board has elaborated over time fosessng
particular merit, which are not published, becatlse Organisation’s
discretionary authority would otherwise be comprsedi

The EPO denies that the manner in which the PramdBoard
examines the merits of eligible candidates predudg@propriate
review of promotion decisions. It submits that Beard complied with
the requirements of Article 49(10) of the ServioegRlations and the
President’s Note to the Chairmen of the Promotimards for the
years 2005, 2006 and 2007, respectively, and Heatranking of the
candidates was shown through the effective datgrarhotion, which
varied depending on their particular merit.

The Organisation submits that, contrary to whatdbmplainant
may contend, his particular merit was fully consatk Indeed, all the
duties which he had assumed, both regular andapeare taken into
account, given that they were listed in his staffarts which were
considered by the Promotion Board. It refutes thesedion
that the Board did not carry out a comparative sssent of the
complainant’s case alongside those of other catelideor that it
committed an error of law. It considers that theses no substantive
flaw in the Board’'s recommendations for 2005 an@®6&0since the
Board had been provided with the seniority listvasdl as the staff
reports. It acknowledges that in 2007 the Boardtechito consider the
staff reports of candidates eligible for promotion2006, but points
out that the Board was nevertheless informed thatcomplainant’s
staff report for 2004-2005 had been amended, asdamhs taken into
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account in determining the date of his promotionahy event, this
omission was rectified when the President refetihedcase back to the
Board.

The defendant further asserts that, as confirmedhbylnternal
Appeals Committee, Circular No. 271, Section 1Vi})(does not
apply to promotions to grade A4(2), because suomptions are not
based on reckonable previous experience but odeh®nstration of
particular merit. It thus dismisses the allegatidrunequal treatment,
arguing that the complainant’'s case was not simitarcases of
promotions made on the basis of reckonable expmien

As the complainant has put forward different datesonnection
with his claim for an earlier promotion, it is ueat to the EPO what
his precise claim is in that respect. Regardingcdhanm for costs, the
Organisation invites the Tribunal to dismiss it @ssubstantiated,
noting that the complainant has already been paliddf the costs he
incurred in the course of the internal appeal pedoggs.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant explains thatrdsgson he filed a
complaint without awaiting the review of his casethe Promotion
Board was that the impugned decision set off a tim#é with which
he had to comply in order to preserve his rightrexfourse to the
Tribunal.

There is no justification, in his view, for the EBQefusal to
apply Circular No. 271, Section IV(1)(b), to promaois such as his,
i.e. from grade A4 to grade A4(2), and he maintéas the Promotion
Board’s examination did not fulfil the requirememtsArticle 49(10)
of the Service Regulations. He invites the Tribuiaéxamine, on the
basis of the available data, his request for allee@romotion to grade
A4(2) and to award him costs in the sum of 2,8423Dbs.

E. In its surrejoinder the Organisation submits thay, inviting
the Tribunal to examine his request for an earfeomotion to
grade A4(2), the complainant is in fact askingiatsess his merits. It
argues that such a request cannot be granted lee@aua firm line of
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case law confirms, it is not for the Tribunal tondoct an assessment
of the complainant’s merits. It otherwise maintatagosition in full.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant was promoted to grade A4 on 1 @ctob
1997. He was informed on 8 August 2007 that helieseh promoted
to grade A4(2) with effect from 1 April 2007, effaely after nine
years and six months in grade A4. His name had Ipegron the
relevant seniority lists for advancement to grad&2A considered
by the Promotion Board in 2005 and 2006. The Bodidl not
recommend his promotion in either of those yeads amen his name
did not appear in the lists of those promoted, bdgéd internal
appeals. Following his promotion in 2007, the ccamnt asked for
reasons for his not having been promoted from & datlier than
1 April of that year and, again, lodged an interappeal. The three
appeals were heard together.

2. The Internal Appeals Committee recommended that the
second and third appeals be allowed in part, that matter be
re-examined by the Promotion Board to ascertaia &arliest possible
date [he] was eligible for promotion”, that he tmdohalf of his costs,
but that otherwise his appeals be dismissed. Thsidant accepted
those recommendations and the complainant was f®omed on
16 December 2008. The complaint was filed on 13dM&009. At its
meeting of 17 and 18 September 2009, the Prom&aard reviewed
the complainant’'s case and recommended that 1 AB07 be
confirmed as the date of his promotion. The Predidecepted that
recommendation and the complainant was so inforore@0 March
2010. In these circumstances, it is appropriatiectat the complaint as
encompassing that decision as well as the earliegisibn of
16 December 2008.

3. Guidelines for the implementation of the careerneysfor
category A, and also for promotions, are set outincular No. 271,
issued in June 2002. Those guidelines differ frovosé previously
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contained in Circular No. 144 and considered ingdught 2140.
Section | of Circular No. 271 provides that “[ajaty prior to
recruitment [...] is credited for step-in-grade igsment and career
development purposes in accordance with the rudes gut in that
circular]”. When the complainant joined the EPO heckonable
previous experience was limited to 12 years. ttasdisputed that the
guidelines in Circular No. 271 now require reckdealprevious
experience to be taken fully into account. In tleigard, the guidelines
were amended in 2007 to provide that “[s]taff whdseckonable
previous experience’ was [formerly] limited to 18ays [...] will have
their full experience recognised for the purpostégromotions and
appointments taking effect after 31 December 200Mi. the
complainant’s case his reckonable previous expegién 13 years and
ten months. On this basis, he argues that his gromonust be
backdated by one year and ten months from whatbeesffective date
should otherwise be. It is convenient to deal witls aspect of his
claim before considering his other arguments daekdb obtaining a
promotion date prior to 1 April 2007.

4. As previously indicated, Circular No. 271 specifidsat
reckonable previous experience is to be taken mtoount “in
accordance with the rules” set out in that docum&hbse rules fall
into three sections. The first section consistsrués relating to
the calculation of reckonable previous experienthe second is
concerned with “Grade and step on recruitment”, dredthird with
“Obtaining a higher grade”. Only the latter rulespntained in
Section lll, are relevant to the complainant’s angat. Section IIl.A
concerns “Promotion to grades A2, A3 and A4”. Ipisvided therein
that “Promotion to grades A3 and A4 [...] is based roarit and
experience”. Section IlIl.B which is headed “Prorontito A4(2)”
provides:

“Promotion to A4(2) may occur at the earliest afigrears in grade A4. It is

reserved for staff who have demonstrated particodarit, either in their

main duties or for example by taking on specialigfusuch as training
tutoring, deputising for the director, project mgement, etc.”
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5. In the light of the specific provision with respetd
experience in Section III.A of Circular No. 271 tileg with promotion
to grades A2, A3 and A4, and the specification in
Section Il.B that promotion to A4(2) is “reservéal staff who have
demonstrated particular merit”, it must be conctydes it was by the
Internal Appeals Committee, that reckonable previewperience is
not a factor to be taken into account either iatieh to promotion to
grade A4(2) or to the date on which that promotaacurs. Nor is it
correct, as the complainant argues, that failuragate® reckonable
experience into account for promotion to grade Ad4{@volves
discrimination or a lack of equal treatment. Higuanent in this
respect is that, as full reckonable previous exmee is now taken into
account for promotion from grade A3 to grade Aderéh is
discrimination against those members of the clasese reckonable
previous experience was limited to 12 years and areoeligible for
promotion to A4(2). In this regard, it is sufficieto observe that
a difference in grade is a relevant difference fhatifies different
treatment, including with respect to the rules awhsiderations
relating to promotion to different grades, and ipatarly to higher
grades.

6. Before turning to the complainant's other argumeittss
convenient to observe that in each of the year$,20006 and 2007
the President forwarded a Note to the ChairmenrofmBtion Boards
along with the list of those eligible for promotioim each year, the
Note stated in relation to promotion to A4(2):

“[Y]our board is asked to assess ‘particular meoit’ the basis either of

staff reports or, if your board requires this, afedailed report, drawn up by

the reporting officer and signed by the countetlisigrofficer, which shows

that the staff member has undertaken special dutigside the normal
Al1/A4 career.”

and

“Your board may recommend a retroactive promotidth weffect from a
previous year if this is justified on the basisstdff reports or information
relating to promotion which were not available e fprevious promotion
boards.”
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7. Assessment of merit is an exercise that involvegalae
judgement. It is usual to refer to decisions ororemendations
involving a value judgement as “discretionary”,réfging that persons
may quite reasonably hold different views on thétenan issue and, if
the issue involves a comparison with other persitiey, may also hold
different views on their comparative rating. Thetuna of a value
judgement means that point-to-point comparisonsnatenecessarily
decisive. Moreover, because of the nature of aevaldgement, the
grounds on which a decision involving a judgement
of that kind may be reviewed are limited to thoggpl@able to
discretionary decisions. Thus, the Tribunal willyomterfere if “the
decision was taken without authority; if it was édson an error
of law or fact, a material fact was overlooked, aoiplainly wrong
conclusion was drawn from the facts; if it was take breach of a rule
of form or procedure; or if there was an abuse waharity” (see
Judgment 2834, under 7).

8. The main argument advanced by the complainantaisttte
Promotion Board’s consideration of his case in eafdhe years 2005,
2006 and 2007 involved a violation of the principleequality. This
argument is substantially based on the opiniorheflbternal Appeals
Committee. The Committee requested backgroundnrdton on six
cases involving promotion to A4(2) which, it safd, had not been
able to clarify during the hearing and which it sisiered relevant with
regard to the principle of equal treatment”. Oné¢hef cases involved a
promotion to grade A4(2) in 2005 and the otherslved promotions
in 2006 and 2007. In two cases, promotion was &¥ieafter eight
years of service in grade A4, in another after eighars and six
months, and in the other three after nine years. Cammittee found
that in the first case, a promotion in 2005 aftigheyears, the box
markings in the staff reports of the person promhotere inferior to
those of the complainant, that in three cases, avpeomotion took
place after nine years, the complainant’s box nmgdkwere better, and
that of the other two cases, one involving promotidter eight years
and six months, “may [...] have been within the sctgrejudgement
evaluation”, and in the other, involving promotiafter eight years,
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“the candidate’s picture of performance was by reans significantly
better than the [complainant’s]”. The Committeedhddy reference to
Judgment 2221, that the “broad discretion in retspethe exceptional
promotion [to A4(2) was] limited by the principlé equal treatment”,
and that a breach of that principle “ha[d] possibbcurred” in 2006
and 2007, but not in 2005. In relation to the corigoa case in 2005,
the Committee stated that it fell “outside the dagupromotion

standards” and the complainant could not invokeptieciple of equal

treatment in relation to that case as there wastpality in injustice”.

It also stated that in the year 2005 the compldiioh not meet the
“strict practice” of an unqualified “very good” germance report for
the previous three reporting periods.

9. The complainant contends that there was no errothén
promotion in 2005 of the person whose box markingse inferior to
his. And by reference to that case and the otlerdases considered
by the Internal Appeals Committee, he argues that pnomotion
should have taken effect respectively after eighdry in A4, that is
1 October 2005, or after eight years and six mortthest is 1 April
2006, or at the latest, after nine years, that @ctiober 2006. It is not
clear that the Committee’s view that there was rictspractice of
promoting only those who had received an unqudlifieery good”
performance report for the three previous reporpirgods is correct.
There is no support for the view in the relevanidglines or Notes
and, at best, it is simply an assumption that thaparison promotion
in 2005 involved an error. However and for reastret will later
appear, that is not a matter that need be pursued.

10. Although the complainant may well be correct in his
contention that there was no error in the promoiior2005 of the
person whose box markings were inferior to hisish@t correct in his
argument that comparison with the six cases coreidey the Internal
Appeals Committee entitles him to promotion aftex same period of
service in A4, namely, eight years, eight years siranonths, or nine
years. That argument assumes that a point-to-gomparison of box
markings is the only basis on which comparative itmaray be
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assessed. However, and as already indicated, tiueenaf a value
judgement with respect to merit is such that a tpwmirpoint
comparison is not necessarily determinative. Furtlas the EPO
points out, comments in the staff reports may iagichat a particular
marking should be treated as approaching eitheigheh or lower
marking or the markings may reveal an improvingleclining trend.
Moreover, reference solely to box markings doesimditate whether
and to what extent particular candidates for proonohave, in terms
of Circular No. 271, “tak|en] on special duties suas training,
tutoring, deputising for the director, project mgement, etc”. Thus, a
simple comparison of box markings does not estalaidreach of the
principle of equality. Moreover, Judgment 2221 wbich it will be
necessary to refer in greater detail, does notigeoany basis for an
approach based solely on comparison of box markings

11. Before turning to Judgment 2221, it is convenientdte that
the complainant also contends that not all of hierits” were taken
into account in the relevant years and that themBtion Board
considered only his duties as deputy and tutor. ¢y the EPO
points out that all his regular and special dutiese listed in his staff
reports. Accordingly, the complainant’s claim insthregard is not
established.

12. Judgment 2221 was concerned with different guieslifor
promotion to grade A4(2) which specified, amonggheo things,
that those eligible for promotion should have “acarel of at
least ‘very good’ over a period of at least 5 ykahs that case, the
complainant’s staff report for the period 1994-8%wed “good” until
subsequently amended in 2000. The effect of thagnament was
that the complainant satisfied the eligibility r@gment in 1998.
However, his name was not included in the listhafse eligible for
promotion until 2000. He was in fact promoted wiffect from
1 April 2000. The Tribunal held in that case thlaé tprinciple of
equality required that his promotion be considemedhe basis of what
would have happened if his name had gone forwad®88 and, if he
would not then have been promoted, what would Hepmpened if his

12
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name had gone forward in 1999. In the result thieuhal remitted the
matter to the President to ascertain “whether thraptainant would
have been recommended for promotion earlier thApril 2000 if his
1994-95 staff report had always been in its [amdhttem”.

13. The position of the complainant in this case isilginto that
considered in Judgment 2221. His 2004-2005 stpfintavas amended
in 2007 to show “outstanding” rather than “very dodor aptitude. It
appears from a note made by one member of the Rimmidoard that
the Board was aware of this in 2007. However, tldéaot have been
aware of this in either 2005 or 2006. Moreoveis itlear that when the
Board considered the complainant's case in 200didt not have
before it the staff reports of those promoted i10&@nd, thus, could
not have compared the complainant’s staff repoith those of the
persons promoted in that year. The principle ofaiigurequires that
all candidates in a given year be assessed byereferto staff reports
for the same period. It is clear from Judgment 2@ the principle
also requires that if the “merits” of a candidate promotion are
subsequently upgraded, the question of promotiost ine considered
on the basis of what would have happened if theagegl marking had
been considered previously.

14. 1t is not clear whether those promoted in 2005 vessessed
for promotion by reference to their staff repods 2004-2005. If they
were, then it was incumbent on the Promotion Board2007 to
consider whether the complainant would have beemeted in 2005
if his staff report for 2004-2005 had then beeiisrpresent form. And
in that exercise, it would have been necessary dmpare the
complainant’s staff reports, including the amen@9®4-2005 staff
report, with the staff reports of those promoted@®5. Certainly, it
was incumbent on the Board to consider whether cibraplainant
would have been promoted in 2006 if his staff repad then been in
its present form by comparing the complainant’sffstaports,
including his amended 2004-2005 staff report, whita staff reports of
those who were promoted in 2006.

13
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15. As already indicated, the Promotion Board has again

considered and affirmed the date of the complaisaptomotion
as 1 April 2007. When it met for this purpose in020the Board
apparently considered the staff reports of the fstaff members
promoted in 2006 and 2007 and referred to in thermal Appeals
Committee’s report. However, it is not clear tha Promotion Board
did more than assess the merits of the compla&lang with those of
the other five staff members to determine whetherdomplainant’s
promotion should be backdated to ensure some soonsistency with
the period served by those other staff membersadegA4 before their
promotions to grade A4(2) took effect. And, of csryrthere was no
comparison  with  those staff —members  promoted
2005, an exercise dictated by the principle of étyu#d those then
promoted were assessed on the basis of their 2008-&aff reports.
In these circumstances, the complaint must be dphed the matter
remitted to the President of the Office to detemriine complainant’s
internal appeal by ascertaining whether the comatdi would have
been recommended for promotion earlier than 1 Ap@O7 if his
2004-2005 staff report had always been in its priefem. As already
pointed out, that involves a comparison of hisfataports, including
his amended 2004-2005 staff report, with the repoirthose promoted
in 2006 and, if those promoted in 2005 were asdessethe basis of
their 2004-2005 staff reports, the same companisost be made with
the staff reports of those then promoted.

16. As the complainant has succeeded in part in hisnsla
there will be an order for costs in the amount @00 euros. The
complainant has not succeeded in his claim withpeets to his
reckonable previous experience. Accordingly, thédmal will not
order the payment of additional costs with respecthis internal
appeal.

DECISION
For the above reasons,
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1. The decisions of 16 December 2008 and 30 March 20&0set
aside.

2. The matter is remitted to the President of thed@ftio determine
the complainant’s internal appeal by ascertainingetver the
complainant would have been recommended for pramatarlier
than 1 April 2007 if his 2004-2005 staff report leldhays been in
its present form.

3. The EPO shall pay the complainant costs in the amai
1,000 euros.

4. The complaint is otherwise dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 20 May 20¥% Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, d@atherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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